in which formula -

A = the Additional Preference Share Dividend;

B = the Unpaid Preference Share Dividends in respect of such Preference Share as at
the applicable date;

C = the Prime Rate;

D = the number of days in the Arrears Period divided by 365 (three hundred and sixty
five);

4.1.2 “Arrears Period” means, in respect of any Unpaid Preference Share Dividends, the
period from the day following the date on which such Unpaid Preference Share Dividends
were due to be paid up to and including the day on which they are actually paid in full;